04/27/2010 18:23 FAX 312 8393 4407 NASDS 4006/015

AWARD
FINRA Dispute Resolution

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between:
Names of Claimants

The Roe Green Foundation,

Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee,

The Roe Green Trust,

Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee,

The Minette B, Fisher Family Trust,
Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee,

and The Nanette L. Fisher Family Trust,
Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee

VS. Case Number: 08-01973
Hearing Site: Cleveland, Ohio

Names of Respondents

Charies Schwab & Company, Inc.,

The Charles Schwab Corporation,

Schwab Investments, Charles R. Schwab,
Evelyn S. Dilsaver, Randall W. Merk,
George M. Pereira, Robert E. Lewandowski,
and Roger Michael Baranovic

NATURE OF THE DISPUTE

Customers vs. Member, Non-Members and Associated Persons

REPRESENTATION OF PARTIES

The Roe Green Foundation, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, The Roe Green Trust, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, The Minette B, Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, and The
Nanette L. Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, hereinafter collectively referred
to as ("Claimants") were represented by James F. Koehler, Esq., and P. Wesley Lambert,
Esq., Buckley King, Cleveland, Ohio.

Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab Corporation, Schwab Investments,
Charles R. Schwab, Evelyn S. Dilsaver, Randall W. Merk, George M. Pereira, Robert E.
Lewandowski, and Roger Michael Baranovic, hereinafter collectively referred to as
("Respondents") were represented by Ben Suter, Esq., and Garrett R. Wynne, Esq.,
Keesal Young & Logan, San Francisco, Califomnia.



04/27/2010 16:24 FAX 312 8393 4407 HA&aSsSED @007/015

FINRA Disputa Ragolutlon
Arbitration No. 08-01873

Award _ Page2ol7

CASE INFORMATION

The Statement of Claim was filed on or about June 13, 2008. The Submission
Agreements of Claimants, The Roe Green Foundation, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, The
Roe Green Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, The Minette B, Fisher Family Trust, Eugene
A. Kratus, Trustee, and The Nanette L. Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee,
were signed on or about June 24, 2008.

The Statement of Answer was filed jointly by Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company,
inc., The Charles Schwab Corporation, Schwab investments, Charles R. Schwab, Evelyn
S. Dilsaver, Randall W. Merk, George M. Pereira, Robert E. Lewandowski, and Roger
Michael Baranovic, on or about October 8, 2008. The Submission Agreement of
Respondent, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., was signed on or about July 7, 2008 by
Richard Karoly, VP & Associated General Counsel, Charles Schwab & Company, inc.
The Submission Agreement of Respondent, Robert E. Lewandowski, was signed on or
about November 13, 2008. The Submission Agreement of Respondent, Roger Michael
Baranovic, was signed on or about November 13, 2008.

CASE SUMMARY

Claimants asserted the following causes of action: violations of Section 11 of the 1933
Securities Act; violations of Section 12(a)(2) of the 1933 Securities Act; violation of Section
15 of the 1933 Securities Act; violation of Ohio Revised Code Chapter 1707; suitability;
breach of fiduciary duty; common law fraud; and negligence. Claimants alleged that
Respondents recommended they invest in Charles Schwab Yield Plus Funds, (“Funds”)
which Respondents stated was a safe alternative to money market funds. Claimants
alleged that these Funds were not suitable and carried material volatility and high risk of
loss of principle. Claimants asserted that Respondents omitted to state material facts
relating to the true diversification of the Funds' assets and connection in the subprime
market of mortgage backed securities, the fact that the net asset values of the Funds were
highly speculative and inflated, and the high vulnerability of the Funds’ assets to suddenly
become illiquid.

Unless specifically admitted in their Answer, Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company,
Inc., The Charles Schwab Corporation, Schwab Investments, Charles R. Schwab, Evelyn
S. Dilsaver, Randall W. Merk, George M. Pereira, Robert E. Lewandowski, and Roger
Michael Baranovic, denied the allegations made in the Statement of Claim and asserted
affirmative defenses including the following: the Statement of Claim and each and every
cause of action therein failed to state a claeim upon which relied can be granted; the
damages for which Claimants seek to hold Respondents liable resulted, in whole orin part,
from Claimants' own acts or omissions, and that Respondents are not responsible for or
liable to Claimants for their own wrongful negligent acts or omissions; the damages for
which Claimants seek to hold Respondents liable resulted, in whole or in part, from acts or



04/27/2010 16:24 FAX 312 883 4407 NASTD §008/015

FINRA Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No. 08-01873
Award Page3of7

omissions of third parties, and that Respondents are not responsible for or liable to
Claimants for the wrongful acts or omissions by these third parties; Claimants, by their
conduct, approved, authorized, and/or ratified Respondents’ actions; Claimants, by their
own acts and omissions, are barred from recovery by the doctrines of waiver and estoppel;
and Respondents alleged that Claimants voluntarily assumed the risk of investing and is
precluded from recovery herein.

RELIEF REQUESTED

Claimants requested an award in the amount of:

Actual/Compensatory Damages $1,000,000.00
Exemplary/Punitive Damages Unspecified
Interest Unspecified
Attorneys’' Fees Unspecified
Other Costs Unspecified
Other Monetary Relief Unspecified

At the Hearing, Claimants requested an award in the amount of:

Actual Damages (Roe Green Foundation) $ 68,463.00

Actual Damages (Roe Green Trust) $856,847.00
Actual Damages (Minette Fisher Trust) $138,118.00
Actual Damages (Nanette Fisher Trust) $ 43,980.00
Exemplary/Punitive Damages Unspecified
Interest Unspecified
Attorneys’ Fees Unspecified
Other Costs Unspecified
Other Monetary Relief Unspecified

Respondents requested that the claims asserted against them be denied in their entirety
and that they be awarded their costs and attommeys' fees. In addition, Respondents
requested that the Panel expunge all references to the above-captioned arbitration from
the registration records maintained by the Central Registration Depository (*CRD") for
Charles R. Schwab, Evelyn S. Dilsaver, Randall W. Merk, George M. Pereira, Robert E.
Lewandowski, and Roger Michael Baranovic.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED & DECIDED

Respondents, Charles R. Schwab, Evelyn S. Dilsaver, Randall W. Merk, and George M.
Pereira, did not file with the FINRA Dispute Resolution a properly executed Uniform
Submission Agreement but are required to submit to arbitration pursuant to the Code and,



04/27/2010 16:24 FAX 312 898 4407 HASD ho08/015

FINRA Disputa Rasolution
Arbitration No. 08-01973

Award Pagedof7

having answered the claim, appeared and testified at the hearing, are bound by the
determination of the Panel on all issues submitted.

Respondents, The Charles Schwab Corporation and Schwab Investments, did not file with
the FINRA Dispute Resolution a properly executed Uniform Submission Agreement but
having answered the claim, appeared and festified through counsel! at the hearing, are
bound by the determination of the Panel on all issues submitted.

At the hearing, Claimants presented a Motion in Limine to exclude evidence regarding
other customer accounts that were not Claimants in this proceeding. Respondents
objected. After deliberation the Pane! denied Claimants' Motion in Limine.

After the presentation of Claimants’ case-in chief, Respondents made an oral Motion to
Dismiss all claims and asked for the expungement for all of the individual Respondents.
Claimant objected. After deliberation, the Panel granted the dismissal of claims asserted
against Respondent Roger Michael Baranovic, but denied the remainder of Respondents’
Motion to Dismiss. The Panel delayed the request for expungement until the end of the
hearing.

On or about April 6, 2010, Claimants submitted a post-hearing Notice of Supplemental
Authority. Respondent objected. The Panel issued an Order dated April 20, 2010 stating it
would allow Claimants’ post-hearing submission and allow Respondents to file a Response
on or before April 22, 2010. The Pane! further stated that no additional post-hearing
submissions would be considered.

The Panel acknowledges that they have each read the pleadings and other materials filed
by the parties.

The parties have agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart
copies or that a handwritten, signed Award may be entered.

AWARD

After considering the pleadings, the tesﬁrﬁony, the evidence presented at the hearing, and
the post-hearing submissions, the Panel has decided in full and final resolution of the
issues submitted for determination as follows:

1.)  Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc,, The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Roe Green Foundation, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, the sum of $19,170.00 in compensatory damages;

2.) Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for



0472772010 18:24 FAX 312 839 4407 NASD

FINRA Digputs Resolution
Arbitration No, 08-01973
Award PageS5of7

4)

5.)

6.)

7)

8.)

8.)

and shall pay to Claimant, The Roe Green Foundation, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, interest on the above-stated sum ($19,170.00) at the
rate of 1% per annum from and including January 1, 2008 through and
including the date of service of this Award;

Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Roe Green Trust, Eugene A. Kratus,
Trustee, the sum of $239,917.00 in compensatory damages;

Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Roe Green Trust, Eugene A. Kratus,
Trustee, interest on the above-stated sum ($239,917.00) at the rate of
1% per annum from and including January 1, 2008 through and including
the date of service of this Award;

Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Minette B, Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, the sum of $38,673.00 in compensatory damages;

Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Minette B, Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, interest on the above-stated sum ($38,673.00) at the
rate of 1% per annum from and including January 1, 2008 through and
including the date of service of this Award;

Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Nanette L. Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, the sum of $12,314.00 in compensatory damages;

Respondents, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab
Corporation, and Schwab Investments, are jointly and severally liable for
and shall pay to Claimant, The Nanette L. Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, interest on the above-stated sum ($12,314.00) at the
rate of 1% per annum from and including January 1, 2008 through and
including the date of service of this Award; and

Any relief not specifically enumerated, including punitive damages,
attomeys' fees, and expungement is hereby denied with prejudice.

@o010/015



04/27/2010 16:24 FAX 312 839 4407 NASD @o11/015

FINRA Dispute Resolution
Arbltration No. 08-01973
Awerd Page6of7

EEES
Pursuant to the Code, the following fees are assessed:
Flling Fees
FINRA Dispute Resolution will retain the non-refundable filing fee* for each claim:
Initial Claim filing fee =$ 1,575.00
*The filing fee is made up of a non-refundable and a refundable portion.
Member Fees
Member fegs are assessed to each member fir that is a party in these proceedings or to

the member firm that employed the associated persons at the time of the events giving rise
to the dispute. Accordingly, as a party, Charles Schwab & Company, Inc. is assessed the

following:

Member surcharge =§ 2,250.00
Pre-hearing process fee =$ 750.00
Hearing process fee =$ 4,000.00
Adjournment Fees

Adjournments granted during these proceedings:

November 10-13, 2009, Adjournment requested by all parties. Waived

Hearing Session Fees and Assessments

The Panel has assessed hearing session fees for each hearing session conducted. A
session is any meeting between the parties and the arbitrators, including a pre-hearing
conference with the arbitrators, that lasts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated with
these proceedings are:

Two (2) Pre-hearing sessions with a single arbitrator x $450.00 =$ 800.00
Pre-hearing conferences: September 17, 2009 1 session

November 11, 2009 1 session
Three (3) Pre-hearing sessions with Panel x $1,200.00 =$ 3,600.00
Pre-hearing conferences: December 12, 2008 1 session

December 21, 2009 1 session

April 20, 2010 1 session



04/27/2010 16:24 FAX 312 899 4407 NASD @o012/015

FINRA Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No. 08-01973
Award Pafe7of7

Twelve (12) Hearing sessions x $1,200.00 =$ 12,000.00
Hearing Dates: March 9, 2010 2 sessions

March 10, 2010 3 sessions

March 11, 2010 2 sessions

March 12, 2010 2 sessions

March 26, 2010 1 session
Total Hearing Session Fees = $ 16,500.00

The Panel has assessed $8,260.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally to The
Roe Green Foundation, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, The Roe Green Trust, Eugene A.
Kratus, Trustee, The Minette B, Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, and The
Nanette L. Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee.

The Panel has assessed $8,250.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally to
Charles Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charles Schwab Corporation, and Schwab
Investments.

All balances are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution and are due upon receipt.

ARBITRATION PANEL

Kathieen P. Helbig-Hannan — Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chair
Ellen Holland Keller - Public Arbitrator
Harold Dean Tolbert, Jr. - Non-Public Arbitrator

Concurring Arbitrators’ Signatures:

Kathleen P. Helbig-Hannan Signature Date
Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chair

Ellen Holland Keller Signature Date
Public Arbitrator

Harold Dean Tolbert, Jr. Signature Date
Non-Public Arbitrator

wfet [0

Date of Service (For FINRA office use only)




04/27/20610 18:24 FAX 312 899 4407 NASD 40137015

FINRA Disputs Resoludion
Airation No. 0401673
Aot m7of7
Twelve (12) Hearing sessions  $41,200.00 = $ 12,000.00
Hearing Dates; March 8, 2010 : 2 sessions

March 10, 2010 3 sessions

Maftch 11, 2010 2 segsions

Mafch 12, 2010 2 sessions

M 26,2010 1 sessgion
Total Hearlng Session Fees = $ 16,500.00

The Panel has agsessed $8,260.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally 1o The
Roe Green Foundation, Eugehe A. Kratus, Trustes, The Roe Green Trust, Eugene A.
Krafus, Trustee, The Mincte B, Fisher Family Trust, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustes, and The
Nanette L. Fisher Family Trus{, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee,

" The Panel has assessed $8,350.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally to
Charies Schwab & Company, Inc., The Charies Schwab Corporation, and Schwab

investments.
Ali balances are payable lo FINRA Dispute Resolution arxl are due upon receipt

ARBITRATION PANEL

Kathleen P. Helbig-Hannan — Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chalr

¢/ / 7 // &
Kathlsen P, Helbig-Hanna Signature Date
Public Arbitratar, Presiding Chair
Ellen Holland Kelier Signature Date
Public Arbitrator
Harold Dean Tolbert, Jr. Signature Date
Non-Public ArbArater

Sz fo

Dete of Servise (For FINRA Jﬂ‘lce uss only)




04/27/2010 16:24 FAX 312 899 4407 N&aSED @oi14/015

FINRA Dispuls Resoluflon
ArbXralion No, 08-01973
Avan]  PoqeYol7
Twelve (12) Hearing sesslons x $1,200.00 = $ 12,000.00
Heering Dates: March 8, 2010 : 2 sessions
March 10, 2010 3 aesslons
March 11, 2010 2 aasglons
March 12, 2010 2 gesgions
March 26, 2010 1 8888i0N ,
Tofal Hearing Session Fass = $ 16,500.00

The Panel has asgessed $8,250,00 of the hearing sesslon feas jointly and severally to The
Roe Green Foundation, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, The Roe Green Trust, Eugens A.
Kratus, Trustes, The Minette B, Fisher Family Truet, Eugens A, Kratus, Trustee, and The
Nanette L, Fisher Family Trust, Eugens A. Kratus, Trustee.

" The Panel has assessed $8,250.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally to
Charles Schwab & Company, Inc.,, The Charles Schwab Carporation, and Sehwab
Invesiments.

All balances are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution and are due upon receipt.

TiO0 E
Kathleen P. Helbig-Hannan — Public Arbitrator, Preslding Chalr
Ellsn Holland Keller - Public Arbitrator
Harold Dean Tolbert, Jr. - Non-Public Arbitrator

Canourring Arbitrators’ Signaturee:

Kathleen P. Helblg-Hannan Signaturs Date
Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chal

Ellen Holland Ksller Slgngre gate

Public Arbitrator

Harold Dean Tolbert, Jr. Signature Date
Non-Publle Arbitrator

%?’/v .

Date of Service (For FINRA office use only)




Va/cf/2010 16:25 FAX 312 899 4407 N A
$D
40157015

FIMRA Disputs Aewalution
Arbiration No, 03-01973
dowd Pegelol?
Twelve (12) Hearing sessions x $1,200.00 = $ 12,000.00
Hearing Dates: Mareh 9, 2010 : 2 sesslons

Mareh 10, 2010 3 sassions

Mareh 11, 2010 2 sassions

March 12, 2010 2 sessions

n

Tota! Hearing Sassion Fees : = $ 16,500.00

The Paral has assossad $8,250.00 of the hearing sessicn faes jointly and eaverally to The
Roé Gresn Foundation, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustea, The Roe Grsen Trust, Eugens A.
Kratua, Trustes, The Minette B, Fisher Family Truat, Eugene A. Kratus, Trustee, and The
Nanatte L. Fisher Famlly Trust, Eugans A, Kratus, Trustes.

The Panel has assessed §8,250.00 of the hearing sesaion faes jointly and ssverally to
Charles Sohwab & Company, Inc., The Charlea Schwab Corporation, and Schwab
Investments.

Ali balantes are payabls to FINRA Disputs Resolution ard are due upon receipt

ARBITRATION PANEL

Kattuaan P. Helbig-Hsannan — Public Arbikrator, Preslding Chalr
Efen Holland Kailer - Public Arbittador
Harold Dean Tolbart, Jr. - Non-Public Arbltrator

Conourring Arbitrators’ Signatures:

Kathisen P. Helbig-Hannan Signature Data
Public Arbltrator, Preskding Chalr
Ellsn Holland Ketlet Signature Date
Pubfc Arbitrator
At ' ' 5/’ 27-, g
rold Dean Tolbelt, Jr. Signsture Date

Non-Public Arbltmto}

VA?-‘/U
Date of Service (For FINRA office use only)




